

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. KEN-23-348

January 29, 2024

EASTERN MAINE CONSERVATION INITIATIVE, and ROQUE ISLAND
GARDNER HOMESTEAD CORPORATION,

Appellants/Petitioners

vs.

STATE OF MAINE, BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Appellee/Respondent

and

KINGFISH MAINE, INC.,

Appellee/Party-In-Interest

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT (KENNEBEC COUNTY)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/PARTY-IN-INTEREST – KINGFISH MAINE, INC.

Patrick I. Marass, Bar No. 6001
Katherine A. Joyce, Bar No. 9521
Rachael McEntee, Bar No. 5826
BERNSTEIN SHUR
100 Middle Street; P.O. Box 9729
Portland, Maine 04014-5029
207-774-1200

*Attorneys for Appellee / Party-in-Interest
Kingfish Maine, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

V. ARGUMENT7

 A. NRPA Only Requires the Department to Analyze Specific “Activities”10

 B. The Board’s Interpretation of NRPA In This Case Was Reasonable15

 C. The Discharge Standards Serve to Protect Water Quality and Habitats.....18

 D. The Court Should Decide this Appeal on the Briefs.....21

VI. CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Maine Cases:

Concerned Citizens to Save Roxbury v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot., 2011 ME 39, 15 A.3d
1263 6

Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Bd. of Env't Prot., 2010 ME 18, 989 A.2d 1128
.....6, 7, 11

NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utilities Comm'n, 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d
1117.....6, 7

Competitive Energy Servs. LLC v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n, 2003 ME 12, 818 A.2d
1039.....7, 15

Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Dep't Of Env't Prot., 2003 ME 62, 823 A.2d 551
.....9, 16

Mehlhorn v. Derby, 2006 ME 110, 905 A.2d 29011

United States v. Zannino, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)11

Uliano v. Bd. of Env't Prot., 2009 ME 89, 977 A.2d 40012

Murphy v. Bd. of Env't Prot., 615 A.2d 255.....12

State v. McLaughlin, 2018 ME 97, 189 A.3d 26212

Hannum v. Bd. of Env't Prot., 2006 ME 51, 898 A.2d 39213

Doane v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 2021 ME 28, 250 A.3d 110114

Mallinckrodt US LLC v. Dep't of Env't Prot., 2014 ME 52, 90 A.3d 428.....17

Dubois Livestock, Inc. v. Town of Arundel, 2014 ME 122, 103 A.3d 55618

Statutes:

38 M.R.S. § 361-A 3

38 M.R.S. § 413..... 3

38 M.R.S. § 414-A 3

38 M.R.S. § 464..... 3

38 M.R.S. § 465..... 3

5 M.R.S. § 11002 3

38 M.R.S. § 341-D(4) 6

5 M.R.S. § 11007(3) 7

38 M.R.S. § 480-C 8

38 M.R.S. § 480-C(2) 8, 10, 11, 12

38 M.R.S. § 480-Z 9

38 M.R.S. § 480-C(1)10

38 M.R.S. § 480-D..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

38 M.R.S. § 480-D(3) 10, 12

38 M.R.S. § 480-A.....10, 17

38 M.R.S. § 464(4)(F)(3)19

38 M.R.S. § 464(4)(A)(11)19

38 M.R.S. § 465-B(2)(C)19

38 M.R.S. § 480-Z(3).....20

Rules:

M.R. Civ. P. 80C 5
